
Page 1 of 3 

RESOLUTION NO 2024 - 063 

CITY OF LAKE CITY, FLORIDA 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF LAKE CITY, FLORIDA, CONSENTING TO THAT 
CERTAIN ASSIGNMENT OF LEASE BY LAND O'SUN MANAGEMENT 
CORPORATION, A FLORIDA CORPORATION TO ANABI REAL ESTATE 
DEVELOPMENT, LLC, A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY; MAKING 
FINDINGS OF FACT IN SUPPORT OF THE ASSIGNMENT OF THAT CERTAIN 
LEASE DATED JULY 16, 1985 BY AND BETWEEN SUWANNEE SWIFTY 
STORES, INC., A GEORGIA CORPORATION, FORMERLY KNOWN AS THE 
SOUTH GEORGIA GROCERY COMPANY, A GEORGIA CORPORATION ON A 
PARCEL OF REAL PROPERTY CONSTITUTING A PORTION OF THE LAKE CITY 
GATEWAY AIRPORT; RECOGNIZING THE AUTHORITY OF THE MAYOR TO 
EXECUTE AND BIND THE CITY TO SAID ASSIGNMENT OF LEASE; DIRECTING 
THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE AND BIND THE CITY TO SAID ASSIGNMENT OF 
LEASE; REPEALING ALL PRIOR RESOLUTIONS IN CONFLICT; AND 
PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

WHEREAS, the City of Lake City(the “City”) owns certain property adjacent to the Lake City 
Gateway Airport which property the City has leased for commercial purposes; and 

WHEREAS, particularly by that certain lease dated July 16, 1985 by and between Suwannee Swifty 
Stores, Inc., a Georgia corporation(formerly known as The South Georgia Grocery Company) 
(“Suwannee Swifty”) and the City (the “Lease”), the City leased such property to Suwannee Swifty 
for use as a convenience store; and 

WHEREAS, on October 21, 1996, Land O'Sun Management Corporation, a Florida corporation 
(“Land O'Sun”), purchased from Suwannee Swifty certain of its assets; and 

WHEREAS, among the assets acquired by Land O’Sun from Suwannee Swifty was an assignment 
of the Lease (the “1996 Lease Assignment”); and 

WHEREAS, by amendment to the Lease dated July 15, 2010, the term of the Lease was extended 
via multiple five (5) year options to extend the Lease (the “Extended Lease”); and 

WHEREAS, the current extension of the term of the Extended Lease ends on July 15, 2025; and 

WHEREAS, Land O’Sun has now sold to Anabi Real Estate Development Corporation, LLC, a 
Delaware limited liability company (“Anabi”), and Anabi has acquired from Land O’Sun certain of 
Land O’Sun’s assets; and 

WHEREAS, among the assets acquired by Anabi from Land O’Sun was an assignment of the 
Extended Lease (the “2024 Lease Assignment”); and 



 
 
 
 
City of Lake City, Florida  Land O’Sun Management Corporation Resolution 2024-063
  Anabi Real Estate Development Corporation, LLC 
  Assignment of Lease 
 

 

Page 2 of 3 

WHEREAS. Land O’Sun has a right under the terms of the Extended Lease to assign the Extended 
Lease to a third party with the City’s consent; and 

WHEREAS, Land O’Sun has requested the City give its consent to the 2024 Lease Assignment; and 

WHEREAS, Anabi has assumed and agreed to perform all of the duties and obligations required 
by the terms and conditions of the Extended Lease; and 

WHEREAS, as further inducement to the City to approve the 2024 Lease Assignment, Anabi’s 
affiliated company, AK, Inc., has agreed to guaranty the performance of Anabi’s obligations 
required by the Lease; and 

WHEREAS, given Anabi's agreement to assume and to be bound by all of the terms and conditions 
of the Extended Lease, and AK, Inc.’s actions to guaranty the performance of Anabi’s obligations 
required by the Extended Lease, the City is willing to grant its consent to the 2024 Lease 
Assignment; and 

WHEREAS, approving and consenting to the 2024 Lease Assignment in the form of the Exhibit 
attached hereto is in the public or community interest, for public welfare, and in the interests of 
the City; now therefore. 

BE IT RESOLVED by the City of Lake City, Florida: 

1. Approving and consenting to the 2024 Lease Assignment in the form of the Exhibit attached 
hereto is in the public or community interest, for public welfare, and in the interests of the 
City; and 

2. In furtherance thereof, the 2024 Lease Assignment in the form of the Exhibit attached hereto 
should be and is approved by the City Council of the City of Lake City; and 

3. The Mayor of the City of Lake City is the officer of the City duly designated by the City’s Code 
of Ordinances to enforce such rules and regulations as are adopted by the City Council of the 
City of Lake City; and 

4. The Mayor of the City of Lake City is authorized and directed to execute on behalf of and bind 
the City to the terms of such documents as are necessary to memorialize the foregoing 
consent to the 2024 Lease Assignment; and 

5. All prior resolutions of the City Council of the City of Lake City in conflict with this resolution 
are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict; and 



 
 
 
 
City of Lake City, Florida  Land O’Sun Management Corporation Resolution 2024-063
  Anabi Real Estate Development Corporation, LLC 
  Assignment of Lease 
 

 

Page 3 of 3 

6. This resolution shall become effective and enforceable upon final adoption by the City Council 
of the City of Lake City. 

APPROVED AND ADOPTED, by an affirmative vote of a majority of a quorum present of the City 
Council of the City of Lake City, Florida, at a regular meeting, this ___ day of August, 2024. 

  BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF LAKE CITY, 
FLORIDA 
 
 
____________________________________ 
Stephen M. Witt, Mayor 

 
ATTEST, BY THE CLERK OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF 
THE CITY OF LAKE CITY, FLORIDA: 
 
 
______________________________________ 
Audrey Sikes, City Clerk 
 
 

  

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY: 
 
 
______________________________________ 
Clay Martin, City Attorney  

  

 



11th June










